
Amendment 4 Lake Tahoe Bike Path Project Page 1 
 

 
AMENDMENT #4 TO AGREEMENT REGARDING 

NOVEMBER 2000 PARKS, TRAILS AND OPEN SPACE BONDS- 
 LAKE TAHOE BIKE PATH PROJECT  

BETWEEN WASHOE COUNTY 
AND 

TAHOE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 
 

1. Amendments.  All provisions of the original contract, Amendment #1 hereto as Exhibit A, Amendment #2 hereto 
as Exhibit B and Amendment #3 hereto as Exhibit C remain in full force and effect with the exception of the 
following: 
 
1a.  AMEND  Section 1a. of Amendment #3 Obligation of Funds in its entirety to: 
The North Demo Project shall be completed no later than December 31, 2021, unless otherwise extended, 
in writing, by mutual agreement of the Parties. 

 
Washoe County may authorize TTD to use any remaining WC-1 funds for subsequent authorized phases 
of the Project.  Any such authorizations shall be made in writing and signed by both Washoe County and 
TTD.   
 
Washoe County hereby authorizes TTD to use remaining WC-1 funds [not  to exceed $326,136.67] to 
purchase, design, plan and develop the real property located at 771 Southwood Boulevard, Incline Village, 
Nevada, also known as the old Incline Village Elementary School, for use as a mobility hub and other 
potential compatible community amenities . The Mobility Hub will provide access to the Tahoe East Shore 
Trail, Flume Trail, Sand Harbor, along with other Tahoe beaches and shoreline access points. It will also 
serve for connection to other north shore destinations and eventually to the greater Reno/Sparks area. 

  
The North Demo Project in total will be completed or the funding legally obligated (encumbered) within 
the term of this agreement. If the funding allocated to the North Demo Project has not been spent or legally 
obligated by the termination date, the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners may make a 
determination that the funds will be reallocated to another project and TTD shall transfer any unspent 
WC-1 funds, including any interest thereon, to Washoe County within thirty (30) days of that 
determination. 

 
Washoe County further reserves the right to withhold WC-1 funds in the event that TTD, its agents, 
representatives, contractors or subcontractors fail to perform in accordance with applicable laws and 
regulations and this agreement.  For any costs incurred by TTD after the execution date of this agreement 
that are directly related to the North Demo Project, Washoe County shall advance or reimburse TTD for 
those authorized costs, charges and expenses as long as the total amount advanced or reimbursed does not 
exceed One Million Four Hundred Thousand ($1,400,000). TTD shall be solely responsible for any costs, 
charges and expenses of the North Demo Project in excess of that amount.  
 
1b. AMEND Section 1b of Amendment #3 Term of the Agreement in its entirety to: 
This agreement shall effective until December 31, 2021 unless terminated by either Party as specified in 
Paragraph 15.  
 

 
 
 



Amendment 4 Lake Tahoe Bike Path Project Page 2 
 

2. Incorporated Documents.  Exhibit A (Original Contract and Amendment #1 is attached hereto, 
incorporated by reference herein, and made part of this amended contract). Exhibit B (Amendment #2 is 
attached hereto, incorporated by reference herein, and made part of this amended contract). Exhibit C 
(Amendment #3 is attached hereto, incorporated by reference herein, and made part of this amended 
contract). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to the original contract to be signed and 
intended to be legally bound, thereby 

TAHOE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 
 
 
 

___________________________________   
Carl Hasty, District Manager  

 
 
 

COUNTY OF WASHOE  
 
 
 
       ___________________________________ 

David Solaro, Assistant County Manager    
                            

 
 

















Exhibit B





Exhibit C




	LAKE TAHOE BIKE PATH PROJECT

